



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 780/2023**

RAKESH YADAV

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rahul Sharma, Mr. Ashish
Dogra, Mr. Atharv Bhardwaj, Advs.

versus

THE STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP
SI Ashish, PSI Jyoti, PS- O.I.A

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **28.11.2024**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1557/2023

1. This is an application filed under section 389 Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 seeking suspension of sentence and release of the appellant on bail till the disposal of the appeal.
2. The TCR is not on record. Let the TCR be brought on record in a digitised form, duly annexed with the appeal paper book.
3. The counsels for both the parties are at liberty to take copies of the same in a digitised form according to the High Court Practice Directions.
4. In the meanwhile, another Court notice be issued to the prosecutrix.
5. Since this is a matter inter alia under Sections 4 of the POCSO Act, let intimation under Section 439 (1-A) Cr.P.C read with Delhi High Court Practise Directions dated 24.09.2019 in form Annexure-A attached to the Practise Directions be sent by the Investigating Officer to the complainant/prosecutrix/informant informing them of the pendency of the present matter to enable them or their authorized signatory to be present in



Court if they so desire, either through video conferencing or in Court. It is clarified that it is not compulsory for the prosecutrix to appear in person for the hearing.

CRL.A. 780/2023

6. List on 20.02.2025.

JASMEET SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 28, 2024/sp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any