



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 780/2023 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1557/2023**
RAKESH YADAVAppellant

Through: Mr. Rahul Sharma, Mr. Ashish
Dogra, Mr. Atharv Bhardwaj, Mr.
Ashish Sharma, Mr. Vishal, Ms.
Nayanika Tahlán & Mr. Anchal Jain,
Advs.

versus

THE STATERespondent
Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP with SI
Sonu Kumar, PS Okhla Industrial
Area.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

% **ORDER**
20.02.2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1557/2023

1. This is an application filed under section 389 of Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 seeking suspension of sentence during the pendency of the appeal.
2. The father of the prosecutrix has appeared physically in court today and states that he may be provided a counsel.
3. Mr. C. Mohan Rao, learned Senior Counsel, who is present in court has been requested to assist the prosecutrix in the matter.
4. Let the copy of the paper book in digital form be supplied to him.
5. In the meanwhile, let the TCR be requisitioned in a digital format and be annexed with court record.



6. The parties are at liberty to take the same in accordance with the High Court Practice Directions.
7. List on 13.05.2025.

JASMEET SINGH, J

FEBRUARY 20, 2025/pk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)