



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 780/2023**
RAKESH YADAVAppellant

Through: Mr. Rahul Sharma, Advocate

versus

THE STATERespondent
Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for State with SI
Sonu Kr. Singh

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

% **ORDER**
15.01.2026

CRL.M.(BAIL) 86/2026

1. The present application has been filed under Section 430 (389 Cr.P.C.) read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 on behalf of the appellant seeking interim suspension of sentence for a period of 08 weeks.

2. Issue notice.

3. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of the respondent-State and seeks time to file the Status Report.



4. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 16.03.2026.
6. In the meantime, let the latest nominal roll of the appellant be requisitioned from the Jail Superintendent concerned before the next date of hearing.
7. A copy of this order be communicated to the Jail Superintendent concerned for information and compliance.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

JANUARY 15, 2026
p'ma